affect the Group�s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to

manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Group uses derivatives

to manage market risks.

a) Price Risk

Exposure

The Group's exposure to equity securities and mutual funds price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified

in the Balance Sheet either at fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual funds, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The majority of the Group's equity investments and mutual funds are publicly traded.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Group's equity and profit for the period.

The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 1% or decreased by 1% with all other variables

held constant, and that the Group's equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Carrying Value as at

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2022 31 March 2020

Investments valued using quoted Prices in active market 70,450.74 62,563.74

Total 70,450.74 62,563.74

Sensitivity Analysis on total

comprehensive income upon

fluctuation of interest rates

Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Impact on total Comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2022 704.51 (704.51)

Impact on total Comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2021 625.64 (625.64)

b) Currency Risk:

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

rates.

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases

and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of the Group . The currencies in which these transactions are

primarily denominated are USD and SGD.

The Group uses forward exchange contracts in certain cases to hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of less than one

year from the reporting date.

The summary quantitative data about the Group's exposure to currency risk on the reporting date:

(Foreign Currency in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

EUR SGD USD EUR SGD USD

Receivable from related party - - 10.00 - - 10.00

Accrued Royalty - - 28.08 - - 19.88

Loan from bank (55.79) - - - - -

Accrued Interest on loan - - 15.42 - - 15.42

Payable to Related Party - (0.12) - - - -

Security Deposit - 0.39 - 0.39 - -

Dhunseri Investments Limited

DHUNSERI INVESTMENTS LIMITED

146

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Contd.) (All amounts are in lakhs of

Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note   42  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/ (weakening) of the foreign currencies against ` at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 would

have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by

the amounts shown below:

(` in Lakhs)

Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Particulars Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

EUR (5% movement) (236.14) 236.14 (176.70) 176.70

USD (5% movement) 191.03 (191.03) 142.94 (142.94)

SGD (5% movement) 0.76 (0.76) 0.57 (0.57)

(` in Lakhs)

Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Particulars Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2021

USD (5% movement) 165.86 (165.86) 124.12 (124.12)

SGD (5% movement) 1.06 (1.06) 0.79 (0.79)

c) Interest rate risk

The Group carries both fixed and variable rate instruments.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows.

31st March 2022 31st March 2021

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial assets 2,674.43 993.73

Financial liabilities 928.21 (51.86)

3,602.64 941.87

Variable-Rate Instruments

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities (8,966.75) (5,147.21)

(8,966.75) (5,147.21)

Cash flow Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis presumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange

rates, remain constant.

Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Particulars 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instrument (89.66) 89.66 (67.10) 67.10

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instrument (51.47) 51.47 (38.52) 38.52

Annual Report 2021-22

DHUNSERI INVESTMENTS LIMITED

147

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2022 (Contd.)

(All amounts are in lakhs of
Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note   43  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1) Relationship

Country of Ownership Interest

 Particulars Incorporation 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

(a) Investee Company

Mint Investments Ltd India 45.16% 45.16%

Naga Dhunseri Group Ltd India 21.59% 21.59%

(b) Subsidiary Company

Dhunseri Ventures Ltd

(Formerly Dhunseri Petrochem Ltd) India 56.44% 56.44%

(c) Associate Companies

Dhunseri Tea & Industires Ltd India 45.77% 45.77%